

CASE NO. SC03-1601

*In the
Supreme Court of Florida*

**INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellant**

v.

**AMERICAN AVIATION, INCORPORATED.
Defendant-Appellee**

Case No: 02-14828-AA

**PROFILE AVIATION SERVICES, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant**

v.

**AMERICAN AVIATION, INC.
Defendant-Appellee**

Case No: 02-14830-CC

On Certified Questions of Law from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF OF
APPELLEE, AMERICAN AVIATION, INCORPORATED**

MURRAY, MARIN & HERMAN, P.A.
JOHN M. MURRAY
101 Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1810
Tampa, FL 33602-5148
(813) 222-1800

MURRAY, MARIN & HERMAN, P.A..
CAROLYN A. PICKARD
255 Alhambra Circle
Suite 750
Coral Gables, FL. 33134
(305) 441-1180

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. Statement of the Case.....	1
B. Statement of the Facts.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
Certified Question I	10

**THE "ECONOMIC LOSS" DOCTRINE OF
FLORIDA APPLIES TO ALLEGED TORTS IF
THE DEFENDANT HAS PROVIDED SERVICES
TO A PRODUCT RATHER THAN HAS SOLD A
PRODUCT**

A. The Core Principles Underpinning the Economic Loss Rule Require Applying the Rule to Services and to Services to a Product Where There has been Only Economic Loss and No Personal Injury or Damage to Other Property	10
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Florida Law Applies the Economic Loss Rule to Services 11

2. The Economic Loss Rule Applies Because Appellants' Tort Claims are for Economic Loss to a "Product" 18

3. The Economic Loss Rule Applies Because Appellants Purchased a "Product," not a Service 22

B. The Florida Supreme Court's Holding in *Moransais* Explicitly Applies Solely to Professional Negligence Cases... 25

Certified Question II.....28

THE "ECONOMIC LOSS" DOCTRINE APPLIES EVEN THOUGH THERE WAS NO CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT

A. Florida Law is Clear that the Economic Loss Rule May Apply in the Absence of a Contract or Privity between Plaintiff and Defendant 28

B. Appellants should not be Permitted to Benefit from their Failure to Amend their Complaints 29

c. Florida Courts Have Held that in the Absence of Privity, When a Party Has a Contractual Remedy Against Another Entity,

the Economic Loss Rule may Preclude Tort-
based Claims 31

Certified Question III..... 32

THE DAMAGE TO THE AIRCRAFT DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE "OTHER PROPERTY" SO AS TO
COME UNDER THE "OTHER PROPERTY"
EXCEPTION TO THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE

Certified Question IV..... 37

THE "PROFESSIONAL" EXCEPTION TO ECONOMIC
LOSS RULE DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE UNDER
WELL SETTLED FLORIDA LAW, AIRCRAFT
MECHANICS ARE NOT PROFESSIONALS

Certified Question V..... 41

THE "NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION" CLAIM
PROVIDES NO EXCEPTION TO THE ECONOMIC
LOSS RULE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Aetna Life & Casualty Co. v. Therm-O-Disc, Inc.</i> , 511 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1987)	34
<i>Airport Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Provost Car, Inc.</i> , 660 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1995)	7, 28, 30, 32
<i>AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 515 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1987)	6, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 21
<i>All American Semi Conductor, Inc. v. Mil-Pro Svcs., Inc.</i> 686 So.2d 760 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	35
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Major Tool & Machine, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 446 (8 th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>American Towers Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. CCI Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 1182 (Utah 1996)	12
<i>American Universal Ins. Group v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 578 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	32, 35
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 124 Wash. 2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (Wash. 1994)	12
<i>Blake Const. Co., Inc. v. Alley</i> , 233 Va. 31, 353 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 1987)	12
<i>Boston Inv. Property # 1 v. E.W. Burman, Inc.</i> , 658 A.2d 515 (R.I. 1995)	12
<i>Carstens v. City of Phoenix</i> ,	

2003 WL 22076612 (Ariz. App. 2003)	29
<i>Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. AM Intn’l, Inc.</i> , 591 N.W.2d 869 (Wis. App. 1999)	36
<i>Cioffe v. Morris</i> , 676 F.2d 539 (11 th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>Comptech v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Brakora & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 838 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	43, 44
<i>Daanen & Janssen, Inc. v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 573 N.W.2d 842 (Wis. 1998)	29
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	13, 17, 35
<i>Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc. v. Vaughn</i> , 491 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1986)	23
<i>Excess Risk Underwriters, Inc. v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> 208 F.Supp.1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	8, 29, 31, 32
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. SEC Donohue, Inc.</i> , 176 Ill. 160, 223 Ill. Dec. 424, 679 N.E.2d 1197 (Ill. 1997)	12, 13
<i>First Equity Corp. of Florida, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 1999 WL 542639 (Fla. 3d DCA July 28, 1999) (not reported in Southern Second)	27

<i>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.,</i> 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	10, 42, 43, 44, 47
<i>Fishman v. Boldt,</i> 666 So.2d 273 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	35
<i>Floor Craft Floor Covering, Inc. v. Parma Community Gen. Hosp. Ass’n,</i> 54 Ohio St.3d 1, 560 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1990)	12
<i>Florida Building Inspection Svcs., Inc. v. Arnold Corp.,</i> 660 So.2d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	29, 31
<i>Florida Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. S. A. P.</i> 835 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 2002)	5
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,</i> 510 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	7, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Garden v. Frier,</i> 602 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1992)	9, 38, 40, 47
<i>HDM Flugservice GMBH v. Parker Hannifin Corp.,</i> 332 F.3d 1025 (6 th Cir. 2003)	35, 36
<i>HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aeras Costarricenses, S.A.,</i> 685 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>In re Flagship Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 269 B.R. 721 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	39
<i>Kice Industries, Inc. v. AWC Coatings, Inc.,</i> 255 F.Supp. 2d 1255, (D. Kan. 2003)	36
<i>Krehling v. Baron,</i> 900 F.Supp. 1578 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	29

<i>McLeod v. Barber,</i> 764 So.2d 790 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	30
<i>Media General Convergence, Inc. v. Chief Judge Of The Thirteenth Judicial Circuit,</i> 840 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2003)	5
<i>Monroe v. Sarasota County School Board,</i> 746 So.2d 530 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	27
<i>Moransais v. Heathman,</i> 744 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palau Intn'l Traders, Inc. v. Narcam Aircraft, Inc.</i> 653 So.2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 694 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	30
<i>Pierce v. AALL Ins., Inc.,</i> 531 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1988)	38, 39
<i>PK Ventures, Inc. v. Raymond James & Assocs.,</i> 690 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 1997)	18
<i>Premix-Marbletite Manufacturing Corp. v. SKW Chemicals, Inc.,</i> 145 F.Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	34
<i>R.A.M. Sourcing Agency, Inc. v. Seaboard Marine, Ltd.,</i> 995 F. Supp. 1465 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	11, 28, 32
<i>Rocky Mountain Helicopters, Inc. v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,</i> 24 F.3d 125 (10 th Cir. 1994)	48

<i>Southland Constr., Inc. v. Richeson Corp.</i> , 642 So.2d 5 (Fla. 5 th Cir. 1994)	7, 30 31, 32
<i>Tai Pan, Inc. v. Keith Marine, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 714898 (M.D. Fla. May 13, 1997)	32
<i>Thomson v. Espy Huston & Assoc.</i> , 899 S.W.2d 415 (Tex. App. 1995)	12
<i>Transpetrol, Ltd. v. Radulovic</i> , 764 So.2d 878 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 29 F.3d 1549 (11 th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Value House, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1996)	21, 48

<i>Williams v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 725 So.2d 397 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	30
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Young v. Augusta, Georgia</i> , 59 F.3d 1160 (11 th Cir. 1995)	3
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

§ 25.031, Fla. Stat	3
---------------------------	---

§ 90.202, Fla. Stat	4
---------------------------	---

Chapter 471, Fla. Stat	39
------------------------------	----

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 43.7 (c)	4, 40
----------------------------	-------

14 C.F.R. § 43.11(a)	47
----------------------------	----

14 C.F.R. § 43.13	6, 23
-------------------------	-------

14 C.F.R. § 43.13(b)	6
----------------------------	---

14 C.F.R. § 91.409	47
--------------------------	----

14 C.F.R. § 409(a)(1)	5, 47
-----------------------------	-------

14 C.F.R. § 91.409(d)(4)	5, 47
--------------------------------	-------

14 C.F.R. § 91.417	47
--------------------------	----

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)	3
-------------------------------	---

Fla. R. App. P. 9.150(a) 3

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) 49

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 . . . 10, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49

Note, Economic Loss in Product Liability Jurisprudence,
66 Colum.L.Rev. 917 (1966) 18

*Comment, Manufacturer’s Liability to Remote Purchasers for
Economic Loss: Damages – Tort or Contract?,*
114 U.Pa.L.Rev. 539 (1966) 19
